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IN RE: PETITION FOR RESIDENTIAL * BEFORE THE
ZONTING VARIANCE
E/S Butler Road, 3225 ft. (+/-) * ZONING COMMISSIONER
S from c/1 Belmond Road

3919 Butler Road *  QOF BALTIMORE COUNTY
4th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District * Case No. 95-169-A
Donald H. Wilson, III, et al
Petitioners *

* * E] * * * H * * % *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSICNS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as an administrative
variance filed by Donald H. Wilson, ITII and Beverly L. Wright, for that
property known as 3919 Butler Road in the northwestern section of Balti-
more County. The Petitioner/property owners herein seek a variance from
Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permit an accessory structure (pavilion) to be located in the front yard
in lieu of the required rear yard, as more particularly described on Peti-
tioners! Exhibit No., 1, the plat to accompany the Petition.

The Petiticners having filed a Petition for Residential Variance and
the subiject property having been posted, and there being no request for a
public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation
presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by
Section 26-127 (b)(1l) of the Baltimore County Code., Based upon the infor-
mation available, there is no evidence in the file teo indicate that the

requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general

welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of
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the Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits
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submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the requirements of
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Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
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B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both
the Baltimore County Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and
for the reasons given above, the reguested variance should be granted,

THEREFORE, TIT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this {“i; day ofigééééié?f . 1994 that the Petition for a Zoning
Variance from 8Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
{B.C.2.R.)} to permit an accessory structure (pavilion) to be Jlocated in
the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard, in accordance with Peti-
tioners' Exhibit No. 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the
following restriction which are conditions precedent to the relief granted
herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at thelr own risk
until guch time as the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever
reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners

would be required to return, and be responsible
for returning, said property to its original

condition.
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WRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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Ballimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
OmaxﬁﬂmmmgMMmeg

2uke11%}€ouﬁh0use
00 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

November 30, 1994

Mr. and Mrs. Donald H. Wilson IiI
3919 Butler RAd. .
Reisterstown, Md. 21136-4805

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 95-169-A )
Property: 3219 Butler Rd.

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Wilson:

‘ Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case., The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, in
accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require
additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to

contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.
Very truly you 8, M

Lawrence E. Schmldt
Ch Zoning Commissioner

LES immn
encl.

Prinlod with Boyhaan Ink
on Recyclad Paper
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Petition for Administrg?tive Variance
715 —169—HA
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 3919 Butler Rd., Reisterstown, MD 21136
which is presently zoned R.C.4

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate In Baltimere County and which Is deseribed In the desctiption and plal attached
hereto and made & part hersof, hereby petition for a Variance from Sectionfs) 400,1 Accessory Buildings in
Residence Zones

To permit an accessory structure (pavilion) to be located in the front yard

in lieu of the required rear yard.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardshlp or
practical difficulty)y The proposed locatiomn is at grade and convenient to the

main house. Locating the pavilion on the other sides would involve
substantial regrading of the site. In addition, the house septic tank
is in the bank on the south side and the septic distribution box and
field is just beyond the fence at the east end of the pool. The

proposed location is not visible from any public road, or from

dj t , . . . .
aPr&p?ecrt?i ?s o Bg %Bseiédt &nrid advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations,

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of ahove Variance adventising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zaning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant fo the Zening Law for Baltimore County.

iAWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of petiury, that l/we are the
legal ownet|s) of the property which Is the subfect of this Petition,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee Legal Owner(s).

Donald H., Wilson, III

{Type or Print Name) (Typa or Pnnt Name)
- '-/
Signatute ignature T
Beverly L. Wright
Address (Type of Print Name)
@’U‘f’[% (-
Ciy State Zipcode Signatute d’
Attormey for Petitener 785-6300 ext.390 work
3919 Butler Rd. B33-6699 home
[Type of Print Name} Addless FPhona No
Reisterstown MD 21136-4805
Chty State Zipcode
Signature Name, Address and phone number of representaive  te be contacied
Address Phone Na Name
City State Zipeode Addrpss Phone No
A Public Hearing having been requesied and/or lound fo be required, it Is cidered by the loning Commissioner of Bollimare County, this ___ doy ef 9

that the subjeci mattet of this petiion be el for o pubhic heoring . ativertised, as required by the foning Reguiations of Baliimore Counly, in two newspapers of generc)
girculalion throughou Ballimore Counly, and lhat the property be repusled

Loning Commissioner o Ballimare County

REVIEWED av:,gfl 7—‘ oate:__ 1, Z: /_;i::?”" IoN’

»Y. Printed mm_ls:.y;:an'lnu S TEM 1f
ESTIMATED POSTING DATE: _/_?:"[_g_:fj?{ . %C9 e ”jg gg; H{B%‘"gguwé é;ﬁj
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Af f ldaV]-t }&I:hsnui%%‘s)fr:tive Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Bahimore County, as follows:

That the informahion herein given 15 within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are competent to
tesuify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto,

That the Alfiant(s) does/do presently residcat 3919 Butler Rd.

aAddress
Reisterstown MD 21136-4805
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which 1ave base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address: (indicate hardship of practicar ditficulty}

The proposed location is at grade and convenient to the main

house. Locating on the other sides would involve substantial

regrading of the site., In addition, the house septic tank is

in _the bank on the south side and the septic distribution box

and field are just beyond the fence at the east end of the pool.

The proposed location is not visible from any public road, or

from adjacent property.

That Affant(s) acknowledge(s) that il a protest s filed, Affiani(s) will be required to pay a reposting and advertising fee and

may be required (o provide additional information,
Lol
4)—9 /sz‘/é/ ti /7:

/BWAZ;///////J@"T“: )

(s:gnatura)

Donald H. Wilson, III

{type o print name)

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, o wil:

! HEREBY CERTIFY, this ,% day of M/ .19 ¢4/, before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Marvland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared
Dyt Y Loy T oy /m:{q A /%fjxg//

the Affiants(s) herein, personally known or satisfacionly identified 10 me as such Affiantt(s), and made oath in due form of law
that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct (o the best of hisher/their knowledge and belief

Beverly L. W ht
ftype o1 print name)

AS WITNESS my hand and Nolanal Seal.

V2

date NOTARY PUBLIC

/7
My Commission Expires: %f/‘//qu//




517~ A

Zoning Description

For 3919 Butler Rd., Reisterstown, MD 21136-4805

Beginning at a point in the bed of Butler Rd. which Is 40 feet wide at the distance of 3225 feet
south of the centeriine of the nearest improved intersecting street which is Belmont Road which
is 20 feet wide. As recorded in Deed Liber 8168, Folio 562, with the following metes and bounds:

8.81°26'43" E, 267.40 ft., 8.59° 48' 46" E. 160.36 fi., 8.62° 02' 23" E, 204.76 ft.,
S.61° 49' 48" E. 335.54 ft., N.31° 05' 02" E. 199.90 ft., $.50° 50’ 16" E. 215.06 ft.,
8.19° 31' 53" E, 37.71 ft., 8.27° 09’ 37" W. 76.54 ft., N.79° §7' 03" E, 1370.81 ft.,
5.26° 23" 40" W, 206.17 ft., 5.15°06' 20" E. 178.74 ft., S. 52° 23' 26" W, 628.85 ft.,
S.57° 45' 26" W, 257.27 fi., S.04° 11' 28" W. 99.26 ft., N.B4° 43’ 44" W, 954.78 ft,,
N.30° 46’ 07" W. 345,15 ft., N.09° 11' 20" E. 344.42 ft., N,26° 33’ 54" W, 156.52 ft.,
N.482 06' 40" W. 233.38 fi., N.45° 07 46" W, 78.76 f1., N.59° 48' 48" W. 75.00 ft.,
N.61° 26’ 43" W. 265 ft., and N.25° 33' 00" E. 35.05 ft. to the place of beginning.

Also known as Qak Meadow Farm and located in the 4th Eleciion District, 3rd Councilmanic
~ District.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY ’Z.}';,, /g;y‘u -

Towsen, Maryland
mm«-,-ﬁ%ﬁ- . Dats of Posting... 2L S0
Posted for: /;7’ /e ]fCﬂ -

i 170> T e
Petiticner: _._-Qféﬂﬁé_%-:ﬁ:-_ﬁeffﬁ{; ..... 7:’ f:_ _____________ o ———————————— =
Location of pmpcty:-.{iﬁ/.z--;(.g-ﬂjz";f -@é.y.--f’?ﬂ _____________________________________________
Location of Signs:. A’:.‘:,ZZ’?"JM/J’“’? - ,_/.’?’f’ff’:’:':);z--.éf:'p:i}f_ e .

P e m m e R R W o e e T o M Y T B T L A e HE e e ey e o v W e e e 0y ey e e o T e e e e P e T e T e A e e A AR D e W

Remarks: ....._. ﬁjsg/ﬁi ________________ e it sy e o
Posted by ... W __________________ Dats af retum:..-_/.{ -lf;/? e m———

Number of Signss /
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Baltimore County Governmenl
Office of Zoning Administration

and Developmaenl Management

LD Woest Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204 (410) 887-3353

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations require that notice be given to

the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) RBilling for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.
NON-PAYMENT Ol ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

Ly

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRFCTOR

For newspaper advertising:
item No,: Aﬁgégd

Petitioner: Donald H, Wilson, III and Beverly L. Wright

Location: 3919 Butler Rd.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

) NAME: Donald H, Wilson, IIT
ff/ ADDRESS: 3919 Butler Rd,
A
Lol Rejsterstown, MD 21136-4805
fe PHONE NUMBER: _ 410-785-6300 ext. 390
AdJ:ggs '

{Revised 04,09/93)
Ny
Y

Prnted an Aacyclnd Papes



. Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration
and Devclopment Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353
¥c Donald H. Wilson, III

Ms Beverly L. Wright
3919 Butler Road NOV. 27 1994
Reisterstown Maryland 21136-4805
RE: Case No. 95-169-7A, Ttem No. 165
Petitioner: Donald H. Wilson
Beverly L, Wright
Dear Petitloners:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans submitted with the above-veferenced petition,
which was accepted for filing on MNovember 1, 1994  and scheduled for a hearing accordingly. BAny attached
comments from a reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning actlon reguested,
but to assure that all parties, i.e., zening commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are made aware of plans
or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or request information on your petition
are attached. Only those comments that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not informative
will be placed jin the hearing file.

The following is related only to the filing of future zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the
petition filing process with this office:

1. The director of the Office of Zoning Administration and Development Management has instituted a
system whereby zoning attorneys who feel that they are capable of filing petitions that comply
with all aspects of the zoning regulations and petitions! filing requirements can file their
petitions with this office without the necessity of a preliminary review by zoning personnel.

2. Bnyone using this system should be fully aware that they are responsible for the accuracy and
completeness of any such petition. A1l petitions filed in this manner will be reviewed and
commented on by zoning personpel prior to the hearing. In the event that the petition has not
been filed correctly, there is the possibility that another bearing will be requlred or the
zoning commissioper will deny the petition due to errors or incompleteness.

3. Thnse individuals who make appointments to file petitions on a regular basis and fail to keep
the appointment withowt a 72-hour notice will be required to submit the appropriate filing fee
at the time future appointments are made. Failure to keep these appolntments without proper
advance notlce, i.e., 72 hours, will result in the forfeiture loss of the filing fee.

If you have any questions concerning the enclosed comments, please feel free to contact Joyce Watson in the
zoning office at 887-3391 or tha commenting agency.

) /’ljuc/ 9(_

W. Cari Ricﬁards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor
HCR/Anw

Enclosure(s) ﬂ’ﬂ{: %{E §f g § ] Eigga L
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. Baltimore County Government .
: Fire Department

-700 East Joppa Road | Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 ) (410)887-4880
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE:
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
office of Planning and Zoning

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

i

The Office of Planning and Zoning has omments on the following petition(s):

Ttem Nos. 153, 154, 155, 156, 157, 160, 162, 163, 164, }65,) 168, and 171

If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3480,

Prepared by: ) Wﬁﬂy\z}?
ﬂl Division Chiefl: /Mf Z ‘ /,/?M
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Maryland Department of Transporation ; Secretary’, . 1o
State Highway Administration S ot
//-—‘ /’é/m(}(%_f e
. Ms.Julie Winizrski | Re: Baltimore County '
Zoning Administration and Itemn No.:yé /05 (,27‘)
Development Management '

County Office Building’

Roam 109

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204 '
AT on i TOLCE LATSOM
Dear Ms. Winiarski:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access ‘a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway
Administration project.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the apportunity to review this iterm.

Yery truly yours,

ot wFna bl

Rokjacl) Guieats),
] David-Ramseymtetng Chief
Enginecring Access Permits

Division

BS/

My telephone number Is _—

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Slatewide Toli Frae

Mailing Address: P.O. Bax 747 + Baltlmore, MD 21203-0717
Adnumams =A7 Marth Calvart Street faltimore, Marytand 21202

(= -



. Baltimore County Government ‘
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

November 10, 1994

ROTICE OF CASE NUMBER ASSIGNMENT

T0: bonald H. Wilson, ITI and Beverly L. Wright
3919 Butler Road
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

Re: CASE NUMBER: 95-169-A (Ttem 165}
3919 Butler Road
E/S Butler Road, 3225'+/- § from c/1 Belmond Road
4th Election Distriet - 3rd Councilmenic

Please be advised that your Petition for Administrative Zoning Variance has been assigned the above case
number. Contact made with this offics regarding the status of this case should reference the cass number and
be directed to 887-3391. This notice also serves as a refresher regarding the administrative process.

1)  Your property will he posted on or before November 13, 1994. The closing date (November 28, 19%4) is
the deadline for a neighbor to file a formal request for a public hearing. After the closing date, the flle
will be reviewed by the Zoning or Deputy Zoning Commissioner. They may (a) granmt the requasted rellef, (b)
deny the requested relief, or (c) demand that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive
written notification as to whether or not your petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing.

2)  In cases requiring public hearing (whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by Order of the
Commissioner), the property will be reposted and notice of the hearing will appear in a Baltimore County
newspaper. Charges related to the reposting and newspaper advertising are payable by the petitioner(s).

3) Pleare be advised that you must return the sign and post to this office. They may be returned after the
¢losing date. Failure to return the sign and post will result in a $60.00 charge.

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT ON THE DATE AFTER THE POSTING PERIOD, THE
PROCESS IS NOT COMPLETE. THE FILE MUST GO THROUGH FINAL REVIEW. ORDERS
ARE NOT AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION VIA PICK-UP. WHEN READY, THE ORDER
WILL BE FORWARDED TO YOU VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL.

(FoL Spt

Arpeld Jablon
Dlrector

MICROEILM L

on Racycled Paper

im Primed with Soybean Ink
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

E/S Butlex Road, 3225' SW of
the c/1 of Belmont Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
4th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Donald H. Wilson, IIT, et ux * Case No. 90-481-a
Petitioners
E3
& * * * * * * * * ® *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Petitiocners herein request a variance to permit an accessory
structure (swimming pool) to be located in the side yard in lieu of the
required rear yard, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioners, by Donald H. Wilson, III, appeared, testified and
were represented by Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire. There were no Protestants.

Testimony indicated that the subject property is a 30-acre parcel
split zoned R.C. 2 and R.C. 4 and is currently being developed with a
single family dwelling. Said property was created as a developable lot as
a result of a non-density transfer granted in prior Case No. B9-352-SPH.
Petitioners are desirous of constructing a swimming- peol on the subject
property; however, as the rear portion of the site is zoned R.C. 2 and
must be left for pasture land and agricultural uses in accordance with the
restrictions set forth in Case No. 89-352-SPH, the swimming pool. cannot be
placed in the rear yard as required. Mr. Wilson testified the side yard
is the most practical and aesthetically pleasing location for the proposed
swimming pool due to the topography of the land. Further testimony indi-
- cated the proposed pool will not be visible to any adjoining property
owne;s;dégtto‘the size of the pafcé% and;ifgtiopography. In conclusion,

Mr. Wilson argued that denial of the variance wduld result in practical

difficulty for Petitioners and that the granting of the variance will not

S L By
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result in any detriment to the health, safety or general welfare of the
surrounding comunity.
An area variance may be granted where strict application of the

zoning regulaticons would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and

his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 M4, 208 (1973). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

2) whether the grant would deo substantial injustice
to applicant as well as other property owners in the
district or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief; and

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. B4d. of DAppeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach; 22 Md. App. 28
(1974).

It is clear from the testimony that if the.variance is granted,
such use as proposed would not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R.
and would not result in substantial detriment to the public health, safe-
ty, and general welfare.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition hélé, and for the reasons given above, the
variance requested should be granted.

. THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Depuly Zoning Commissioner for
ﬁaltimorenCounty this Egé ag_gf:Jungj 1990 that the Petition for Zoning
Vafianée t; permit an accessory stracture {swimming pool) to be located in
the side vyard in lieu of the required rear yard, iq accerdance with Peti-

tioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the

s R

“h




following

ed:

AMN:bis

TN

restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief grant-

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. I1f, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its
original condition.

2} Petitioners shall continue to comply with the
restrictions set forth in Case No. 89-352~8PH except
as herein modified,

62—— ~ Ajfh“thd1fj

ANN M. NASTAROWICZ

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County

Q= AN

C a e R e ke Rt el

R L nl T st

A T

oz, B PO T Y

/






